

SC19-2116

In the Supreme Court of Florida

ADVISORY OPINION TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL RE:
ADULT USE OF MARIJUANA

**ATTORNEY GENERAL'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF ON THE
IMPLICATIONS OF CHAPTER 2020-15, LAWS OF FLA.**

Ashley Moody
Attorney General

Amit Agarwal (FBN 125637)
Solicitor General

James Percival (FBN 1016188)
Chief Deputy Solicitor General

Jeffrey Paul DeSousa (FBN 110951)
Deputy Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General
The Capitol, PL-01
Tallahassee, Florida 32399
amit.agarwal@myfloridalegal.com
jeffrey.desousa@myfloridalegal.com
Tel. (850) 414-3300
Fax (850) 410-2672

April 20, 2020

Counsel for Attorney General

RECEIVED, 04/20/2020 09:46:29 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Chapter 2020-15 Applies To Pending Initiatives, Subject To Certain Enumerated Exceptions	3
II. Chapter 2020-15 Does Not Strip This Court of Jurisdiction	4
III. An Inquiry Into the Facial Validity of the Proposed Initiative Would Not Change the Outcome of This Case.....	5
A. Chapter 2020-15’s facial validity provision raises a number of questions that could affect this Court’s assessment of other ballot initiatives	5
B. The Court need not address those questions here	6
C. The Court should not address constitutional questions where it is unnecessary to do so.....	6
D. Additional considerations	7
CONCLUSION	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	12
CERTIFICATE OF FONT	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Right to Competitive Energy Market for Customers of Investor-Owned Utilities,</i> 287 So. 3d 1256 (Fla. 2020)	6, 7, 8
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Right to Treatment & Rehab. for Non-Violent Drug Offenses,</i> 818 So. 2d 491 (Fla. 2002)	8
<i>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re Raising Florida’s Minimum Wage,</i> 285 So. 3d 1273 (Fla. 2019)	8
<i>Arizona v. United States,</i> 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	9
<i>Fla. Dep’t of Revenue v. DIRECTV, Inc.,</i> 215 So. 3d 46 (Fla. 2017)	10
<i>Fraternal Order of Police, Miami Lodge 20 v. City of Miami,</i> 243 So. 3d 894 (Fla. 2018)	9
<i>GeorgiaCarry.Org, Inc. v. Georgia,</i> 687 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>In re Holder,</i> 945 So. 2d 1130 (Fla. 2006)	7
<i>Jackson v. State,</i> 191 So. 3d 423 (Fla. 2016)	9
<i>Three Affiliated Tribes of Fort Berthold Reservation v. Wold Eng’g, P.C.,</i> 467 U.S. 138 (1984)	7
<i>United States v. Salerno,</i> 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	9

Statutes, Laws, and Constitutional Provisions

§ 15.21(3), Fla. Stat. (2019).....2, 4

§ 101.161, Fla. Stat.8

Art. XI, § 3, Fla. Const.....2, 3

Ch. 2020-15, Laws of Fla. *passim*

U.S. Const., art. VI, cl. 2.....9
